OP \$40,00 278233

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | MERGER |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 02/22/2002 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| N2 Broadband, Inc. | | 02/22/2002 | CORPORATION: GEORGIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | N2 Broadband, Inc. | |
|-------------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 4500 River Green Parkway | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 110 | |
| City: | Duluth | |
| State/Country: | GEORGIA | |
| Postal Code: | 30096 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 2782337 | VIDEOSECURE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)881-7777

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-881-7000

Email: betsy.perkins@alston.com

Correspondent Name: Laura Kees

Address Line 1: 1201 West Peachtree Street

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3424

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 043314/199370 |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Laura Kees |
| Signature: | /Laura Kees/ |
| | IRADEMAKK |

900147305 REEL: 004094 FRAME: 0056

| Date: | 11/10/2009 |
|--|------------|
| Total Attachments: 4 source=N2 Broadband, Inc. merger#page1.tif source=N2 Broadband, Inc. merger#page2.tif source=N2 Broadband, Inc. merger#page3.tif source=N2 Broadband, Inc. merger#page4.tif | |

Secretary of State

Corporations Division 315 West Tower #2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Dr. Atlanta, Georgia 30334-1530

DOCKET NUMBER : 020560241 CONTROL NUMBER: 0006909 EFFECTIVE DATE : 02/25/2002

REFERENCE : 0045
PRINT DATE : 02/25/2002
FORM NUMBER : 411

C T CORPORATION SYSTEM JOAN BOLDEN 1201 PEACHTREE STREET, N.E. ATLANTA GA 30361

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

I, Cathy Cox, the Secretary of State of the Georgia, do hereby issue this certificate pursuant to Title 14 of the Official Code of Georgia annotated certifying that articles or a certificate of merger and fees have been filed regarding the merger of the below entities, effective as of the date shown above. Attached is a true and correct copy of the said filing.

Surviving Entity: N2 BROADBAND, INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION

Nonsurviving Entity/Entities:

N2 BROADBAND, INC., A GEORGIA CORPORATION

BR411 (01-99)







SECRETARY OF STATE

20560241

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

of
N2 Broadband, Inc., a Georgia corporation
and
N2 Broadband, Inc., a Delaware corporation

6909

(UNDER SECTION 14-2-1105 OF THE GEORGIA BUSINESS CORPORATION CODE)

I.

The names of the corporations engaged in the merger are N2 Broadband, Inc., a Georgia corporation ("N2 Broadband-Georgia") and N2 Broadband, Inc., a Delaware corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of N2 Broadband-Georgia (the "Company"). N2 Broadband-Georgia is to be merged with and into the Company (the "Merger") and the Company will continue as the surviving corporation after the Merger.

II.

The Plan of Merger dated as of February 22, 2002 between N2 Broadband-Georgia and the Company (the "Plan of Merger") has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of N2 Broadband-Georgia and the Company in accordance with Section 14-2-1103 of the Georgia Business Corporation Code.

III.

The Company will continue as the surviving corporation immediately following the Merger and its name will continue to be "N2 Broadband, Inc." immediately following the Merger.

IV.

The Merger was duly approved by the shareholders of N2 Broadband-Georgia and the Company.

V.

The Certificate of Incorporation of the Company, as attached to the Plan of Merger, shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation.

VI.

The executed Plan of Merger is on file at the principal place of business of the Company, the surviving corporation, which is located at 4500 River Green Parkway, Suite 110, Duluth, Georgia 30096.

VII.

A copy of the executed Plan of Merger will be furnished by the Company on request and without cost, to any shareholder of the Company or N2 Broadband-Georgia.

VIII.

The Merger shall become effective upon the filing of a Certificate of Ownership and Merger with the Secretary of the State of the State of Delaware.

IX.

The surviving corporation certifies that a request for publication of a Notice of Merger and a publishing fee of \$40.00 have been mailed or delivered to an authorized newspaper, as required by Section 14-2-1105.1(b) of the Georgia Business Corporation Code.

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Merger has been executed by the duly authorized officer of the Company on this ______ day of February, 2002

N2 BROADBAND, INC., a Georgia corporation

D...

Name: W. Wayt King, Jr. Title: VP and General Counsel

N2 BROADBAND, INC., a Delaware corporation

Name: W. Wayt King, Jr.

Title: VP and General Counsel

RADEMAPI

- 3 -

RECORDED: 11/10/2009